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1 Source: NOS and ANACOM data. 



(1) Portuguese Operat ions

(2) Fixed Access Subscribers include customers served by the HFC, FTTH and ULL networks and indirect access customers.



(1) Portuguese Operat ions

(2) Fixed Access Subscribers include customers served by the HFC, FTTH and ULL networks and indirect access customers.



                                                           
[1] Source: ICA – Portuguese Institute For Cinema and Audiovisuals 

(1) Portuguese Operat ions



(1) Includes operat ions in M ozambique.

(2) Commercial costs include commissions, market ing and publicity expenses and costs of equipment sold.

(3) EBIT = Income Before Financials and Income Taxes. 













(1) Net Financial Gearing = Net Financial Debt /  (Net Financial Debt + Total Shareholders' Equity).



ASSETS

NON - CURRENT ASSETS

Tangible assets 7 1,158,181 1,146,893

Investment property 663 663

Intangible assets 8 1,158,779 1,153,564

Investments in jointly controlled companies and associated companies 9 7,888 13,130

Accounts receivable - other 10 6,489 6,524

Tax receivable 11 3,617 1,029

Available-for-sale financial assets 77 77

Deferred income tax assets 12 117,302 118,135

Derivative financial instruments 17 6 -

TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS 2,453,002 2,440,015

CURRENT ASSETS:

Inventories 13 51,043 41,316

Accounts receivable - trade 14 348,926 334,128

Accounts receivable - other 10 15,814 17,027

Tax receivable 11 2,861 893

Prepaid expenses 15 84,391 87,144

Non-current assets held-for-sale 16 24,237 -

Derivative financial instruments 17 54 5

Cash and cash equivalents 18 2,313 1,801

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 529,639 482,315

TOTAL ASSETS 2,982,641 2,922,330

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Share capital 19.1 5,152 5,152

Capital issued premium 19.2 854,219 854,219

Own shares 19.3  (18,756)  (14,431)

Legal reserve 19.4 1,030 1,030

Other reserves and accumulated earnings 19.4 112,031 200,107

Net income 90,381 31,435

EQUITY BEFORE NON - CONTROLLING INTERESTS 1,044,057 1,077,512

Non-controlling interests 20 9,041 9,007

TOTAL EQUITY 1,053,098 1,086,519

LIABILITIES

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Borrowings 21 972,003 968,032

Provisions 22 146,287 149,623

Accounts payable 26 21,551 18,735

Tax payable 11 1,298 1,298

Accrued expenses 23 9,185 9,078

Deferred income 24 4,138 3,996

Derivative financial instruments 17 4,027 3,072

Deferred income tax liabilities 12 10,206 9,464

TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,168,696 1,163,297

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 21 224,692 167,356

Accounts payable - trade 25 238,828 208,906

Accounts payable - other 26 68,733 50,419

Tax payable 11 23,957 33,975

Accrued expenses 23 174,514 181,300

Deferred income 24 30,123 30,243

Derivative financial instruments 17 - 315

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 760,847 672,514

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,929,543 1,835,811

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER´S EQUITY 2,982,641 2,922,330

31-03-2017NOTES 31-12-2016



REVENUES:

Services rendered 349,085 362,250

Sales 17,090 14,833

Other operating revenues 4,128 3,916

27 370,303 380,999

COSTS, LOSSES AND GAINS:

Wages and salaries 28 23,825 22,190

Direct costs 29 108,824 113,818

Costs of products sold 30 14,171 10,870

Marketing and advertising 8,324 6,439

Support services 31 23,697 23,527

Supplies and external services 31 44,674 44,813

Other operating losses / (gains) 118 170

Taxes 7,038 7,786

Provisions and adjustments 32 1,760 7,785

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 7, 8 and 34 95,293 103,288

Reestructuring costs 2,364 1,608

Losses / (gains) on sale of assets, net  (37)  (41)

Other losses / (gains) non recurrent net 101 1,783

330,152 344,037

40,151 36,962

Net losses / (gains) of affiliated companies 9 and 33 6,365  (5,349)

Financial costs 35 3,455 4,911

Net foreign exchange losses / (gains)  (95) 3

Net other financial expenses / (income) 35 2,004 1,695

11,729 1,260

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 28,422 35,702

Income taxes 12 3,968 4,303

NET CONSOLIDATED INCOME 24,454 31,399

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

NOS Group Shareholders 24,416 31,435

Non-controlling interests 20 38  (36)

EARNINGS PER SHARES

Basic - euros 36 0.05 0.06

Diluted - euros 36 0.05 0.06

NOTES

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND TAXES

3M 16 3M 17



NET CONSOLIDATED INCOME 24,454 31,399

OTHER INCOME

ITENS THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED SUBSEQUENTLY TO THE INCOME STATEMENT:

Accounting for equity method 9 (731)  (44)

Fair value of interest rate swap 17 (2,012) 760

Deferred income tax - interest rate swap 17 453  (171)

Fair value of equity swaps 17 -  (33)

Deferred income tax - equity swap 17 - 8

Fair value of exchange rate forward 17 (180) -

Deferred income tax - exchange rate forward 17 52 -

Currency translation differences and others (594)  (15)

INCOME RECOGNISED DIRECTLY IN EQUITY  (3,012) 505

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 21,442 31,904

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

NOS Group Shareholders 21,404 31,940

Non-controlling interests 38  (36)

21,442 31,904

3M 17NOTES 3M 16



SHARE 

CAPITAL

CAPITAL 

ISSUED 

PREMIUM

OWN 

SHARES, 

DISCOUNTS 

AND 

PREMIUMS

LEGAL 

RESERVE

OTHER 

RESERVES 

AND 

ACCUMULATED 

EARNINGS

NET 

INCOME

5,152 854,219  (10,559) 3,556 119,004 82,720 9,430 1,063,522

Result appropriation

Transfers to reserves - - - - 82,720  (82,720) - -

Aquisition of own shares 19.3 - -  (7,729) - - - -  (7,729)

Distribution of own shares - share incentive scheme 19.3 - - 9,475 -  (9,475) - - -

Distribuition of own shares - other remunerations 19.3 - - 2,717 -  (182) - - 2,535

Share Plan - costs incurred in the period and others 40 - - - - 1,068 -  (9) 1,059

Comprehensive Income - - - -  (3,012) 24,416 38 21,442

5,152 854,219  (6,095) 3,556 190,122 24,416 9,459 1,080,829

5,152 854,219  (18,756) 1,030 112,031 90,381 9,041 1,053,099

Result appropriation

Transfers to reserves - - - - 90,381  (90,381) - -

Distribution of own shares - share incentive scheme 19.3 - - 4,107 -  (3,792) - - 316

Distribuition of own shares - other remunerations 19.3 - - 218 -  (42) - - 177

Share Plan - costs incurred in the period and others 40 - - - - 855 - 2 857

Comprehensive Income - - - - 505 31,435  (36) 31,904

Other - - - - 168 - - 168

5,152 854,219  (14,431) 1,030 200,107 31,435 9,007 1,086,519BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2016

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2017

TOTAL

ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE NOS GROUP

NON - 

CONTROLLIN

G INTERESTS

NOTES



OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Collections from clients 443,313 474,347

Payments to suppliers (306,279)  (275,429)

Payments to employees (28,693)  (28,947)

Receipts / (Payments) relating to income taxes (1,491)  (278)

Other cash receipts / (payments) related with operating activities 13,612  (18,746)

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (1) 120,462 150,947

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH RECEIPTS RESULTING FROM

Financial investments 9 25,347 -

Tangible assets 484 726

Intangible assets 5 -

Available-for-sale financial assets 16 - 29,776

Interest and related income 2,957 1,607

28,793 32,109

PAYMENTS RESULTING FROM

Financial investments 9 (25,347) -

Tangible assets (58,662)  (64,886)

Intangible assets (45,724)  (46,558)

 (129,733)  (111,444)

 (100,940)  (79,335)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

CASH RECEIPTS RESULTING FROM

Borrowings 110,000 25,000

110,000 25,000

PAYMENTS RESULTING FROM

Borrowings (101,021)  (80,995)

Lease rentals (principal) (4,771)  (6,451)

Interest and related expenses (8,628)  (9,827)

Aquisition of own shares 19.3 (7,349) -

 (121,769)  (97,273)

 (11,769)  (72,273)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (4)=(1)+(2)+(3) 7,753  (661)

Effect of exchange differences (97) 16

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (29,348)  (13,877)

 (21,692)  (14,522)

Cash and cash equivalents 18 1,796 1,801

Bank overdrafts 21  (23,488)  (16,323)

 (21,692)  (14,522)

3M 17

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (3)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

NOTES 3M 16
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2016 2017

(YEARS) (YEARS)

Buildings and other constructions  2 - 50  2 - 50

Technical equipment:

Network Installations and equipment 7 - 40 7 - 40

Terminal equipment 2 - 8 2 - 8

Other telecommunication equipment 3 - 10 3 - 10

Other technical equipment 1 - 16 1 - 16

Transportation equipment 3 - 4 3 - 4

Administrative equipment 2 - 10 2 - 10

Other tangible assets 4 - 8 4 - 8
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2016 2017

(YEARS) (YEARS)

Rights of using capacities 
Period of the 

contract

Period of the 

contract

Telecom licences 30 to 33 30 to 33

Software licences 1 to 8 1 to 8

Customer portfolios 5 to 6 5 to 6

Costs incurred in raising costumers loyalty contracts
Loyalty contract 

period

Loyalty contract 

period

Content utilization rights 
Period of the 

contract

Period of the 

contract

Others 1 to 8 1 to 8
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US Dollar 1.0541 1.0691

Angolan Kwanza 184.4750 185.3875

British Pound 0.8562 0.8555

Mozambican Metical 74.5400 72.8100

Canadian Dollar 1.4188 1.4265

Swiss Franc 1.0739 1.0696

Real 3.4305 3.3800

31-12-2016 31-03-2017

Angolan Kwanza 174.4037 184.7822

Mozambican Metical 54.1033 73.9367

3M 16 3M 17
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TELCO AUDIOVISUALS ELIMINATIONS GROUP

ASSETS

NON - CURRENT ASSETS:

Tangible assets 1,145,456 12,725 - 1,158,181

Intangible assets 1,061,081 97,698 - 1,158,779

Investments in jointly controlled companies and associated companies 91,177 13,731  (97,020) 7,888

Accounts receivable - other 55,358 26,520  (75,389) 6,489

Deferred income tax assets 103,434 13,868 - 117,302

Other non-current assets 3,700 663 - 4,363

TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS 2,460,206 165,205  (172,409) 2,453,002

CURRENT ASSETS:

Inventories 36,687 14,356 - 51,043

Account receivables 346,689 66,374  (48,323) 364,740

Prepaid expenses 81,993 2,398 - 84,391

Other current assets 26,560 1,010  (418) 27,152

Cash and cash equivalents 798 1,515 - 2,313

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 492,727 85,653  (48,741) 529,639

TOTAL ASSETS 2,952,933 250,858  (221,150) 2,982,641

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Share capital 5,152 28,699  (28,699) 5,152

Capital issued premium 854,219 - - 854,219

Own shares  (18,756) - -  (18,756)

Legal reserve 1,030 1,087  (1,087) 1,030

Other reserves and accumulated earnings 83,518 69,526  (41,013) 112,031

Net income 84,837 31,347  (25,803) 90,381

EQUITY BEFORE NON - CONTROLLING INTERESTS 1,010,000 130,659  (96,602) 1,044,057

Non-controlling interests 8,982 22 37 9,041

TOTAL EQUITY 1,018,982 130,681  (96,565) 1,053,098

LIABILITIES

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 995,074 52,318  (75,389) 972,003

Provisions 139,505 6,782 - 146,287

Accrued expenses 9,185 - - 9,185

Other non-current liabilities 30,556 458 - 31,014

Deferred income tax liabilities 9,738 468 - 10,206

TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,184,059 60,026  (75,389) 1,168,696

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 254,689 609  (30,606) 224,692

Accounts payable 288,169 31,071  (11,679) 307,561

Tax payable 19,842 4,533  (418) 23,957

Accrued expenses 157,170 23,837  (6,493) 174,514

Other current liabilities 30,022 101 - 30,123

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 749,892 60,151  (49,196) 760,847

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,933,950 120,177  (124,585) 1,929,543

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER´S EQUITY 2,952,933 250,858  (221,150) 2,982,641

31-12-2016



TELCO AUDIOVISUALS ELIMINATIONS GROUP

ASSETS

NON - CURRENT ASSETS:

Tangible assets 1,134,708 12,187  (2) 1,146,893

Intangible assets 1,055,197 98,367 - 1,153,564

Investments in jointly controlled companies and associated companies 96,207 13,991  (97,068) 13,130

Accounts receivable - other 55,361 26,552  (75,389) 6,524

Deferred income tax assets 104,244 13,891 - 118,135

Other non-current assets 1,106 663 - 1,769

TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS 2,446,823 165,651  (172,459) 2,440,015

CURRENT ASSETS:

Inventories 33,653 7,663 - 41,316

Account receivables 331,184 73,711  (53,740) 351,155

Prepaid expenses 85,240 2,036  (132) 87,144

Other current assets 480 418 - 898

Cash and cash equivalents 689 1,112 - 1,801

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 451,246 84,940  (53,872) 482,315

TOTAL ASSETS 2,898,069 250,591  (226,331) 2,922,330

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Share capital 5,152 28,749  (28,749) 5,152

Capital issued premium 854,219 - - 854,219

Own shares  (14,431) - -  (14,431)

Legal reserve 1,030 1,087  (1,087) 1,030

Other reserves and accumulated earnings 166,049 100,875  (66,817) 200,107

Net income 28,952 2,483 - 31,435

EQUITY BEFORE NON - CONTROLLING INTERESTS 1,040,970 133,194  (96,653) 1,077,511

Non-controlling interests 8,949 21 37 9,007

TOTAL EQUITY 1,049,919 133,215  (96,616) 1,086,518

LIABILITIES

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 991,126 52,294  (75,388) 968,032

Provisions 142,935 6,688 - 149,623

Accrued expenses 9,078 - - 9,078

Other non-current liabilities 26,643 458 - 27,101

Deferred income tax liabilities 8,988 476 - 9,464

TOTAL NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,178,769 59,916  (75,388) 1,163,297

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 200,923 871  (34,438) 167,356

Accounts payable 245,381 26,782  (12,838) 259,325

Tax payable 31,189 2,786 - 33,975

Accrued expenses 162,172 26,048  (6,920) 181,300

Other current liabilities 29,715 974  (131) 30,558

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 669,381 57,460  (54,327) 672,514

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,848,150 117,376  (129,715) 1,835,811

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER´S EQUITY 2,898,069 250,591  (226,331) 2,922,330

31-03-2017



3M 16 3M 16 3M 16 3M 16

REVENUES:

Services rendered 336,059 24,968  (11,942) 349,085

Sales 12,677 4,419  (6) 17,090

Other operating revenues 4,216 213  (301) 4,128

352,952 29,600  (12,249) 370,303

COSTS, LOSSES AND GAINS:

Wages and salaries 21,382 2,443 - 23,825

Direct costs 111,996 6,751  (9,923) 108,824

Costs of products sold 14,115 62  (6) 14,171

Marketing and advertising 8,319 1,657  (1,652) 8,324

Support services 23,636 429  (368) 23,697

Supplies and external services 39,686 5,288  (300) 44,674

Other operating losses / (gains) 106 12 - 118

Taxes 7,004 34 - 7,038

Provisions and adjustments 1,016 744 - 1,760

227,260 17,420  (12,249) 232,431

EBITDA 125,692 12,180 - 137,872

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 84,944 10,349 - 95,293

Other losses / (gains), net 2,375 53 - 2,428

38,373 1,778 - 40,151

Net losses / (gains) of affiliated companies 6,729  (364) - 6,365

Financial costs 3,330 125 - 3,455

Net foreign exchange losses / (gains)  (189) 94 -  (95)

Net losses / (gains) on financial assets - - - -

Net other financial expenses / (income) 1,985 19 - 2,004

11,855  (126) - 11,729

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 26,518 1,904 - 28,422

Income taxes 3,501 467 - 3,968

NET INCOME 23,017 1,437 - 24,454

CAPEX 84,896 10,200 - 95,097

EBITDA - CAPEX 40,796 1,980 - 42,775

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND TAXES

GROUPTELCO AUDIOVISUALS ELIMINATIONS



3M 17 3M 17 3M 17 3M 17

REVENUES:

Services rendered 348,515 26,137  (12,402) 362,250

Sales 10,826 4,080  (73) 14,833

Other operating revenues 3,999 216  (299) 3,916

363,340 30,433  (12,774) 380,999

COSTS, LOSSES AND GAINS:

Wages and salaries 19,780 2,410 - 22,190

Direct costs 116,136 7,904  (10,222) 113,818

Costs of products sold 10,823 56  (9) 10,870

Marketing and advertising 6,470 1,831  (1,862) 6,439

Support services 23,392 525  (390) 23,527

Supplies and external services 40,015 5,089  (291) 44,813

Other operating losses / (gains) 159 11 - 170

Taxes 7,740 46 - 7,786

Provisions and adjustments 7,796  (11) - 7,785

232,312 17,861  (12,774) 237,399

131,029 12,572 - 143,601

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 93,976 9,312 - 103,288

Other losses / (gains), net 3,215 136 - 3,351

INCOME BEFORE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND TAXES 33,838 3,124 - 36,962

Net losses / (gains) of affiliated companies  (5,089)  (261) -  (5,349)

Financial costs 4,782 129 - 4,911

Net foreign exchange losses / (gains) 3 - - 3

Net losses / (gains) on financial assets - - - -

Net other financial expenses / (income) 1,682 14 - 1,695

1,378  (118) - 1,260

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 32,460 3,242 - 35,702

Income taxes 3,545 759 - 4,303

NET INCOME 28,916 2,484 - 31,399

CAPEX 77,698 9,425 - 87,123

EBITDA - CAPEX 53,330 3,147 - 56,477

EBITDA

ELIMINATIONSTELCO AUDIOVISUALS GROUP



 

LOANS AND 

ACCOUNTS 

RECEIVABLE

AVAILABLE-

FOR-SALE 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS

INVESTMENTS 

HELD-TO-

MATURITY

DERIVATIVES

ASSETS

Available-for-sale financial assets - 77 - -

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - - - 60

Accounts receivable - trade (Note 14) 348,926 - - -

Accounts receivable - other (Note 10) 19,201 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 18) 2,313 - - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 370,440 77 - 60

LIABILITIES

Borrowings (Note 21) - - - -

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - - - 4,027

Accounts payable - trade (Note 25) - - - -

Accounts payable - other (Note 26) - - - -

Accrued expenses (Note 23) - - - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - - - 4,027

31-12-2016

OTHER 

FINANCIAL 

LIABILITIES

TOTAL 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AND 

LIABILITIES

NON 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AND 

LIABILITIES

TOTAL

ASSETS

Available-for-sale financial assets - 77 - 77

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - 60 - 60

Accounts receivable - trade (Note 14) - 348,926 - 348,926

Accounts receivable - other (Note 10) - 19,201 3,102 22,303

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 18) - 2,313 - 2,313

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS - 370,577 3,102 373,679

LIABILITIES

Borrowings (Note 21) 1,196,695 1,196,695 - 1,196,695

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - 4,027 - 4,027

Accounts payable - trade (Note 25) 238,828 238,828 - 238,828

Accounts payable - other (Note 26) 90,132 90,132 152 90,284

Accrued expenses (Note 23) 183,699 183,699 - 183,699

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,709,354 1,713,381 152 1,713,533

31-12-2016



LOANS AND 

ACCOUNTS 

RECEIVABLE

AVAILABLE-

FOR-SALE 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS

INVESTMENTS 

HELD-TO-

MATURITY

DERIVATIVES

ASSETS

Available-for-sale financial assets - 77 - -

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - - - 5

Accounts receivable - trade (Note 14) 334,128 - - -

Accounts receivable - other (Note 10) 9,427 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 18) 1,801 - - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 345,356 77 - 5

LIABILITIES

Borrowings (Note 21) - - - -

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - - - 3,387

Accounts payable - trade (Note 25) - - - -

Accounts payable - other (Note 26) - - - -

Accrued expenses (Note 23) - - - -

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - - - 3,387

31-03-2017

OTHER 

FINANCIAL 

LIABILITIES

TOTAL 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AND 

LIABILITIES

NON 

FINANCIAL 

ASSETS AND 

LIABILITIES

TOTAL

ASSETS

Available-for-sale financial assets - 77 - 77

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - 5 - 5

Accounts receivable - trade (Note 14) - 334,128 - 334,128

Accounts receivable - other (Note 10) - 9,427 14,124 23,551

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 18) - 1,801 - 1,801

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS - 345,438 14,124 359,562

LIABILITIES

Borrowings (Note 21) 1,135,388 1,135,388 - 1,135,388

Derivative financial instruments (Note 17) - 3,387 - 3,387

Accounts payable - trade (Note 25) 208,906 208,906 - 208,906

Accounts payable - other (Note 26) 69,116 69,116 38 69,154

Accrued expenses (Note 23) 190,378 190,378 - 190,378

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,603,788 1,607,175 38 1,607,213

31-03-2017



 

 

 

ACQUISITION COST

Land 919 - - 919

Buildings and other constructions 325,185 3,521 32,082 360,788

Basic equipment 2,466,229 33,969 (75,424) 2,424,774

Transportation equipment 14,655 1 (23) 14,633

Tools and dies 1,266 - 67 1,333

Administrative equipment 329,029 4,286 (60,756) 272,559

Other tangible assets 42,251 45 (907) 41,389

Tangible assets in-progress 43,271 15,017 (15,983) 42,305

3,222,805 56,839 (120,944) 3,158,700

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Land 37 - - 37

Buildings and other constructions 168,657 3,063 18,299 190,019

Basic equipment 1,534,237 41,172 (44,701) 1,530,708

Transportation equipment 6,174 458 (24) 6,608

Tools and dies 1,225 5 - 1,230

Administrative equipment 304,204 4,509 (60,703) 248,010

Other tangible assets 40,733 156  (810) 40,079

2,055,267 49,363 (87,939) 2,016,691

1,167,538 7,476 (33,005) 1,142,009

31-12-2015 INCREASES 31-03-2016
TRANSFER AND 

OTHERS

ACQUISITION COST

Land 919 - - 919

Buildings and other constructions 368,233 (151) 5,068 373,150

Basic equipment 2,538,387 22,420 4,732 2,565,539

Transportation equipment 8,673 674  (35) 9,312

Tools and dies 1,341 - 1 1,342

Administrative equipment 275,569 3,907  (183) 279,293

Other tangible assets 41,088 36 128 41,252

Tangible assets in-progress 32,067 20,818  (24,263) 28,622

3,266,278 47,704  (14,553) 3,299,429

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Land 37 - - 37

Buildings and other constructions 198,353 2,896 183 201,432

Basic equipment 1,614,392 50,236  (14,603) 1,650,025

Transportation equipment 3,061 425  (34) 3,452

Tools and dies 1,250 8 - 1,258

Administrative equipment 250,866 4,109 962 255,937

Other tangible assets 40,138 (81) 338 40,395

2,108,097 57,593  (13,154) 2,152,536

1,158,181 (9,889)  (1,399) 1,146,893

INCREASES31-12-2016 31-03-2017
TRANSFER AND 

OTHERS



 

 

31-12-2015 INCREASES
TRANSFER AND 

OTHERS
31-03-2016

ACQUISITION COST

Industrial property and other rights 1,489,997 18,561 60,944 1,569,502

Goodwill 641,599 - - 641,599

Intangible assets in-progress 30,589 19,696  (8,363) 41,922

2,162,185 38,257 52,581 2,253,023

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Industrial property and other rights 979,470 45,924 43,969 1,069,363

Other intangible assets 4,156 - 469 4,625

983,626 45,924 44,438 1,073,988

1,178,559  (7,667) 8,143 1,179,035

31-12-2016 INCREASES
TRANSFER AND 

OTHERS
31-03-2017

ACQUISITION COST

Industrial property and other rights 1,697,035 18,566 21,363 1,736,964

Goodwill 641,599 -  (199) 641,400

Intangible assets in-progress 33,374 20,854  (20,288) 33,940

2,372,008 39,420 876 2,412,304

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Industrial property and other rights 1,208,450 45,694 30 1,254,174

Intangible assets in-progress 4,779 -  (213) 4,566

1,213,229 45,694  (183) 1,258,740

1,158,779  (6,274) 1,059 1,153,564



 

 

 

 

Telco 564,998 564,799

Audiovisuals 76,601 76,601

641,599 641,400

31-03-201731-12-2016

NOS NOS

AUDIOVISUALS CINEMAS

Discount rate (before taxes) 7.3% 7.3% 7.3%

Assessment period 5 years 5 years 5 years

EBITDA* Growth 4.8% -0.9% 1.8%

Perpetuity growth rate 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

TELCO 

SEGMENT

AUDIOVISUALS SEGMENT



 

 

INVESTMENTS - EQUITY METHOD

Sport TV 2,219 3,739

Dreamia 3,770 4,017

Finstar 1,632 5,084

Mstar (825)  (762)

Upstar 139 148

Canal 20 TV, S.A. 13 13

East Star 36 36

Big Picture 2 Films 80 93

7,063 12,368

ASSETS 7,888 13,130

LIABILITIES (NOTE 22) (825)  (762)

31-03-201731-12-2016

AS AT JANUARY 1 29,922 7,063

Gains / (losses) in the period (Note 33) (6,365) 4,112

Gains (Note 33) i) - 1,237

Capital increase 25,347 -

Return of supplementary ii) (41,547) -

Changes in equity iii) (731)  (44)

AS AT MARCH 31 6,626 12,368
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ENTITY ASSETS LIABILITIES EQUITY REVENUE NET INCOME % HELD

GAIN/(LOSS) 

ATTRIBUTED 

TO THE 

GROUP

Sport TV* 162,219 155,561 6,658 150,429 (11,342) 33.33% (3,781)

Dreamia 15,085 7,546 7,539 3,790 1,314 50.00% 657

Finstar 206,721 201,281 5,440 229,535 (7,983) 30.00% (2,395)

Mstar 7,148 9,898 (2,750) 19,946 (3,703) 30.00% (1,111)

Upstar 169,448 168,986 462 117,163 141 30.00% 42

Canal 20 TV, S.A. 27 1 26 - (9) 50.00% (5)

East Star 137 17 120 - - 30.00% -

Big Picture 2 Films 2,530 2,130 400 9,679 205 20.00% 41

563,315 545,420 17,895 530,542 (21,377) (6,550)

ENTITY ASSETS LIABILITIES EQUITY REVENUE NET INCOME % HELD

GAIN/(LOSS) 

ATTRIBUTED 

TO THE 

GROUP

Sport TV* 121,691 106,735 14,956 47,326 1,132 25.00% 283

Dreamia 15,203 7,169 8,034 1,124 495 50.00% 248

Finstar 224,852 207,905 16,947 80,778 11,593 30.00% 3,478

Mstar 8,599 11,139 (2,540) 4,472 271 30.00% 81

Upstar 196,706 196,213 493 27,816 31 30.00% 9

Canal 20 TV, S.A. 27 1 26 - - 50.00% -

East Star 137 17 120 - - 30.00% -

Big Picture 2 Films 2,918 2,454 464 2,143 64 20.00% 13

570,133 531,633 38,500 163,659 13,586 4,112

2017

2016

* The share capital is adjusted, in return of liabilities, in the amount of 5.1 million euros due to supplementary payments made by other shareholder 

above his equity.

* The share capital is adjusted, in return of liabilities, in the amount of 10.2 million euros due to supplementary payments made by other 

shareholder above his equity.



 

 

 

 

CURRENT NON CURRENT CURRENT NON CURRENT

Accounts receivables 13,560 7,317 13,371 7,352

Advances of suppliers 3,102 - 4,404 -

16,662 7,317 17,775 7,352

Impairment of other receivable (848) (828)  (748)  (828)

15,814 6,489 17,027 6,524

31-03-201731-12-2016

AS AT JANUARY 1 2,115 1,676

   Increases (Note 32) 5 (14)

   Others (305) (86)

AS AT MARCH 31 1,815 1,576
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RECEIVABLE PAYABLE RECEIVABLE PAYABLE

NON CURRENT

Value-added tax (Note 39.2) 3,617 - 3,617 -

Provisions (i) - -  (2,588) -

Corporate Income taxes (ii) - 1,298 - 1,298

3,617 1,298 1,029 1,298

CURRENT

Value-added tax 974 18,633 473 20,909

Corporate Income taxes (ii) 1,457 1,298 - 5,580

Personnel income tax witholdings - 1,980 - 5,543

Social Security contributions - 1,895 - 1,860

Others 430 151 420 83

2,861 23,957 893 33,975

6,478 25,255 1,922 35,273

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Estimated current tax on income  (20,113)  (26,107)

Payments on account 15,070 15,157

Withholding income taxes 4,565 4,734

Others  (661)  (662)

 (1,139)  (6,878)

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INCOME

(NOTE B)

EQUITY

(NOTE 17)

DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS

Doubtful accounts receivable 7,704 369 - 8,073

Inventories 2,573  (22) - 2,551

Other provision and adjustments 71,616  (2,000) - 69,616

Intragroup gains 23,918 2,035 - 25,953

Liabilities recorded as part of the allocation of fair value to the liabilities 

acquired in the merger
8,638  (49) - 8,589

Derivatives 772 - 504 1,276

Tax incentives 7,318  (2,724) - 4,594

122,539  (2,391) 504 120,652

DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES

Reavaluation of fixed assets 2 - - 2

Revaluations of assets as part of the allocation of fair value to the assets 

acquired in the merger
11,156  (762) - 10,394

Others 2,581  (72) - 2,509

13,739  (834) - 12,905

NET DEFERRED TAX 108,800  (1,557) 504 107,747

INCOME

(NOTE B)

EQUITY

(NOTE 17)

DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS

Doubtful accounts receivable 7,380 1,267 - 8,647

Inventories 2,482 29 - 2,511

Other provision and adjustments 75,704  (1,841) - 73,863

Intragroup gains 23,034 1,692 - 24,726

Liabilities recorded as part of the allocation of fair value to the liabilities 

acquired in the merger
7,801  (175) -

7,626

Derivatives 901 32  (171) 762

Tax incentives - - - -

Tax losses carried forward - - - -

117,302 1,004  (171) 118,135

DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES

Reavaluation of fixed assets 2 - - 2

Revaluations of assets as part of the allocation of fair value to the assets 

acquired in the merger
7,879  (743) -

7,136

Derivatives 10  (1)  (8) 1

Others 2,317 10 - 2,327

10,206  (734)  (8) 9,464

NET DEFERRED TAX 107,096 1,738  (163) 108,671

31-03-2016

31-12-2016

DEFERRED TAXES

OF THE PERIOD

31-03-2017

31-12-2015

DEFERRED TAXES

OF THE PERIOD



 

3M 16 3M 17

Income before taxes 28,422 35,702

Statutory tax rate 22.5% 22.5%

ESTIMATED TAX 6,395 8,033

Permanent differences i) 1,423  (1,122)

Differences in tax rate of group companies (712)  (1,067)

Income tax related to previous years (3,631)  (33)

Tax benefits ii) (1,500)  (3,080)

State surcharge 1,659 1,368

Autonomous taxation 216 205

Provisions (Note 22) 89 59

Others 29  (60)

INCOME TAXES 3,968 4,303

Effective Income tax rate 14.0% 12.1%

Income tax 2,411 6,041

Deferred tax 1,557 1,738

3,968 4,303



 

 

 

3M 16 3M 17

Equity method (Note 33) 6,365  (5,349)

Others (42) 363

6,323  (4,986)

22.5% 22.5%

1,423  (1,122)

INVENTORIES

Telco 45,075 42,077

Audiovisuals 15,491 8,789

60,566 50,866

IMPAIRMENT OF INVENTORIES

Telco  (8,388)  (8,424)

Audiovisuals  (1,135)  (1,126)

 (9,523)  (9,550)

51,043 41,316

31-03-201731-12-2016

AS AT JANUARY 1 9,640 9,523

Increase and decrease - Cost of products sold (Note 30)  (101) 17

Others 22 11

AS AT MARCH 31 9,561 9,551
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Trade receivables 285,212 275,399

Doubtful accounts for trade receivables 157,753 163,070

Unbilled revenues i) 63,714 58,729

506,679 497,198

Impairment of trade receivable (157,753)  (163,070)

348,926 334,128

31-03-201731-12-2016

AS AT JANUARY 1 194,497 157,753

Increases and decreases (Note 32) 3,538 3,432

Penalties - i) 3,545 4,310

Receivables written off and others (720)  (2,425)

AS AT MARCH 31 200,860 163,070
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Costs of litigation procedure activity 22,775 21,555

Discounts i) 28,957 30,107

Programming costs 16,974 16,246

Rentals 3,754 4,060

Advertising 633 2,939

Insurance 1,249 1,453

Others 10,049 10,785

84,391 87,144

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

CURRENT NON CURRENT CURRENT NON CURRENT

Interest rate swaps 375,000 - - - 4,027

Equity Swaps 2,041 17 6 - -

Exchange rate forward 1,032 37 - - -

378,073 54 6 - 4,027

CURRENT NON CURRENT CURRENT NON CURRENT

Interest rate swaps 375,000 - - 308 2,960

Equity swaps 1,289 - - - 112

Exchange rate forward 3,868 5 - 7

380,157 5 - 315 3,072

31-12-2016

LIABILITIES

31-03-2017

LIABILITIES

NOTIONAL

ASSETS

NOTIONAL

ASSETS



 

 

 

Fair value interest rate swaps (3,369) - (2,012)  (5,381)

Fair value exchange rate forward (47) - (180)  (227)

 (3,416) -  (2,192)  (5,608)

Deferred income tax liabilities - - - -

Deferred income tax assets 772 - 504 1,276

772 - 504 1,276

 (2,644) -  (1,688)  (4,332)

31-03-201631-12-2015

CASH FLOW HEDGE DERIVATIVES

DEFERRED INCOME TAX

RESULT EQUITY

Fair value interest rate swaps (4,027) - 760  (3,268)

Fair value exchange rate forward 37 (35) -  (2)

Fair value equity swaps 23 122 (33)  (112)

 (3,967) 87 727  (3,382)

Deferred income tax liabilities (10) 1 8  (1)

Deferred income tax assets 901 32 (171) 762

890 33  (163) 761

 (3,077) 120 564  (2,621)

CASH FLOW HEDGE DERIVATIVES

DEFERRED INCOME TAX

31-12-2016 RESULT 31-03-2017EQUITY

Cash 1,572 790

Deposits 240 517

Other deposits i) 501 494

2,313 1,801

31-03-201731-12-2016

NUMBER OF 

SHARES

% SHARE 

CAPITAL

NUMBER OF 

SHARES

% SHARE 

CAPITAL

ZOPT, SGPS, SA 
(1) 268,644,537 52.15% 268,644,537 52.15%

Banco BPI, SA 
(2) 14,275,509 2.77% 14,275,509 2.77%

Norges Bank 10,891,068 2.11% 10,891,068 2.11%

​Blackrock, Inc 10,349,515 2.01% 11,562,497 2.24%

TOTAL 304,160,629 59.04% 305,373,611 59.28%

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



QUANTITY VALUE

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2016 1,666,482 10,559

Acquisition of own shares 1,214,367 7,729

Distribution of own shares - share incentive scheme  (1,489,287) (9,475)

Distribution of own shares - other remunerations  (428,907) (2,718)

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2016 962,655 6,095

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2017 3,017,603 18,756

Distribution of own shares - share incentive scheme  (660,706) (4,107)

Distribution of own shares - other remunerations  (35,122) (218)

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2017 2,321,775 14,431



 

 

 

31-12-2015
ATTRIBUTABL

E PROFITS 
OTHERS 31-03-2016

NOS Madeira Comunicações 6,739 48 (8) 6,779

NOS Açores Comunicações 2,632 (10) (1) 2,621

Lusomundo SII 23 - - 23

Empracine - - - -

Lusomundo Imobiliária 2, SA 36 - - 36

9,430 38 (9) 9,459

31-12-2016
ATTRIBUTABL

E PROFITS 
OTHERS 31-03-2017

NOS Madeira Comunicações 6,450 41 2 6,492

NOS Açores Comunicações 2,533 (77) - 2,456

Lusomundo SII 23 - - 23

Empracine - - - -

Lusomundo Imobiliária 2, SA 35 - - 35

9,041 (36) 2 9,007

CURRENT NON CURRENT CURRENT NON CURRENT

LOANS - NOMINAL VALUE 196,216 876,667 140,335 876,667

Debenture loan - 585,000 - 585,000

Commercial paper 150,000 200,000 105,000 200,000

Foreign loans 30,027 91,667 19,012 91,667

Bank overdrafts 16,189 - 16,323 -

LOANS - ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 204 (4,890)  (1,315)  (4,418)

FINANCIAL LEASES 28,272 100,226 28,335 95,783

Long Term Contracts 10,785 71,287 11,060 69,180

Others 17,487 28,939 17,275 26,603

224,692 972,003 167,356 968,032

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 



Until 1 year 33,779 33,676

Between 1 and 5 years 85,895 82,853

Over 5 years 30,615 28,228

150,289 144,757

Future financial costs  (21,791)  (20,639)

PRESENT VALUE OF FINANCIAL LEASES 128,498 124,118

31-03-201731-12-2016

Until 1 year 28,272 28,335

Between 1 and 5 years 72,081 69,679

Over 5 years 28,145 26,104

128,498 124,118

31-03-201731-12-2016

UNTIL 1 YEAR
BETWEEN 1 

AND 5 YEARS
OVER 5 YEARS UNTIL 1 YEAR

BETWEEN 1 

AND 5 YEARS
OVER 5 YEARS

Debenture loan 1,183 372,339 209,872 332 522,506 59,925

Commercial paper 149,651 200,000 - 104,068 200,000 -

Foreign loans 29,397 71,317 18,249 18,298 89,818 -

Bank overdrafts 16,189 - - 16,323 - -

Financial Leases 28,272 72,081 28,145 28,335 69,679 26,104

224,692 715,737 256,266 167,356 882,003 86,029

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

Litigation and others - i) 57,697 59,957

Financial investments - ii) 825 762

Dismantling and removal of assets - iii) 29,694 29,735

Contingent liabilities - iv) 33,486 33,018

Contingencies - others - v) 24,585 26,151

146,287 149,623

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 



 

 



Litigation and others 61,042 465 (2,051) - 59,456

Financial investments - 92 - - 92

Dismantling and removal of assets 24,204 96 (38) 3,369 27,631

Contingent liabilities 34,673 - - - 34,673

Contingencies - others 19,565 312 - (1,144) 18,733

139,484 965  (2,089) 2,225 140,585

31-12-2015 31-03-2016INCREASES DECREASES OTHERS

Litigation and others 57,697 4,855 (8) (2,588) 59,957

Financial investments 825 - (63) - 762

Dismantling and removal of assets 29,694 93 - (52) 29,735

Contingent liabilities 33,486 - (468) - 33,018

Contingencies - others 24,585 656 (123) 1,032 26,151

146,287 5,605  (661)  (1,608) 149,623

31-03-201731-12-2016 INCREASES DECREASES OTHERS

Provisions and adjustments (Note 32) (1,790) 4,363

Financial investments (Note 9) 92  (63)

Other losses / (gains) non-recurrent 308 656

Interests - dismantling 58 93

Other interests 119  (164)

Income tax (Note 12) 89 59

INCREASES AND DECREASES IN PROVISIONS  (1,124) 4,944
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NON CURRENT

Contractual obligations i) 8,776 8,616

Other 409 462

9,185 9,078

CURRENT

Invoices to be issued by operators ii) 43,630 47,787

Vacation pay and bonuses 25,005 21,107

Investments in tangible and intangible assets 17,272 14,595

Content and film rights 15,841 18,611

ANACOM taxes and Cinema Law iii) 66 7,002

Costs of litigation procedure activity 13,066 16,454

Advertising 12,670 10,289

Programming services 11,806 10,591

Comissions 8,380 8,926

Rentals 5,835 5,555

Energy and water 3,696 3,163

Maintenance and repair 2,007 2,527

Other accrued expenses 1,622 2,721

Professional services 13,618 11,972

174,514 181,300

31-03-201731-12-2016

CURRENT NON CURRENT CURRENT NON CURRENT

Advanced billing i) 29,491 - 29,611 -

Investment subsidy ii) 632 4,138 632 3,996

30,123 4,138 30,243 3,996

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

 

Suppliers current account 232,305 203,757

Invoices in reception and conference 6,523 5,149

238,828 208,906

31-03-201731-12-2016

NON CURRENT

Assignment of receivables without resources i) 21,551 18,735

21,551 18,735

CURRENT

Fixed assets suppliers 34,772 24,960

Assignment of receivables without resources i) 18,624 16,640

Football games broadcasting rights ii) 13,500 6,750

Advances from customers 152 38

Others 1,685 2,031

68,733 50,419

90,284 69,154

31-03-201731-12-2016



 

 

 

 

 

SERVICES RENDERED:

Telco i) 330,797 342,690

Audiovisuals and cinema exhibition ii) 18,288 19,560

349,085 362,250

SALES:

Telco iii) 12,671 10,818

Audiovisuals and cinema exhibition iv) 4,419 4,015

17,090 14,833

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES:

Telco 3,934 3,717

Audiovisuals and cinema exhibition 194 199

4,128 3,916

370,303 380,999
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Remuneration 18,746 16,974

Social taxes 4,255 4,211

Social benefits 320 492

Others 504 513

23,825 22,190

3M 173M 16

Exhibition costs 42,559 51,180

Traffic costs 48,663 45,962

Capacity costs 12,670 11,840

Shared advertising revenues 3,242 3,447

Others 1,690 1,389

108,824 113,818

3M 173M 16

Costs of products sold 14,272 10,853

Inventories impairment (Note 13) (101) 17

14,171 10,870

3M 173M 16



 

 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES:

   Call centers and customer support 8,683 8,544

   Information systems 4,928 4,449

   Administrative support and other 10,086 10,534

23,697 23,527

SUPPLIES AND EXTERNAL SERVICES:

   Maintenance and repair 10,501 11,789

   Rentals 11,029 11,163

   Electricity 5,228 4,756

   Commissions 3,147 2,653

   Professional services 2,921 3,076

   Communications 1,994 1,752

   Installation and removal of terminal equipment 1,927 2,739

Other supplies and external services 7,927 6,885

44,674 44,813

3M 173M 16

Provisions (Note 22) (1,790) 4,363

Impairment of account receivables - trade  (Note 14) 3,538 3,432

Impairment of account receivables - other (note 10) 5  (14)

Others 7 4

1,760 7,785

3M 173M 16

EQUITY METHOD (NOTE 9)

Sport TV 2,555  (1,520)

Dreamia  (328)  (247)

Finstar 3,852  (3,478)

Mstar 332  (81)

Upstar  (10)  (9)

Others  (36)  (13)

6,365  (5,349)

3M 173M 16



 

 

TANGIBLE ASSETS

Buildings and other constructions 3,063 2,896

Basic equipment 41,172 50,236

Transportation equipment 458 425

Tools and dies 5 8

Administrative equipment 4,509 4,109

Other tangible assets 156  (81)

49,363 57,593

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Industrial property and other rights 45,924 45,694

45,924 45,694

INVESTIMENT PROPERTY

Investment property 6 1

6 1

95,293 103,288
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FINANCING COSTS:

INTEREST EXPENSE:

Borrowings 4,195 4,058

Finance leases 1,386 1,573

Derivatives 431 625

Other 299 249

6,311 6,504

INTEREST EARNED (2,856)  (1,593)

3,455 4,911

NET OTHER FINANCIAL EXPENSES / (INCOME):

Comissions and guarantees 1,383 1,192

Other 621 503

2,004 1,695
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Consolidated net income attributable to shareholders 24,416 31,435

Number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (weighted average) 507,748,075 512,406,948

Basic earnings per share - euros 0.05 0.06

Diluted earnings per share - euros 0.05 0.06

3M 173M 16

Financial instituitions i) 110,264 110,264

Tax authority ii) 14,850 14,164

Other iii) 12,288 12,026

137,402 136,455

31-03-201731-12-2016



AUTOMATIC 

RENEWAL

UNTIL 1 

YEAR

BETWEEN 

1 AND 5 

YEARS

OVER 5 

YEARS

AUTOMATIC 

RENEWAL

UNTIL 1 

YEAR

BETWEEN 

1 AND 5 

YEARS

OVER 5 

YEARS

Stores, movie theatre and other buildings 1,170 16,994 41,164 19,888 1,093 18,373 46,748 23,674

Telecommunication towers and rooftops 1,732 19,557 52,684 20,972 1,831 23,385 56,982 20,176

Equipment - 1,338 2,848 - - 3,238 7,062 -

Vehicles - 3,828 5,044 - - 3,458 4,349 -

2,902 41,717 101,740 40,860 2,924 48,454 115,142 43,850

31-03-201731-12-2016



1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Seasons 2016/17 following

Estimated cash flows with the contracts signed by NOS with the sport entities * 41 M€ 1,150 M€

NOS estimated cash flows for the contracts signed by NOS (net of the amounts charged

to the operators) and for the contracts signed by the remaining operators
24 M€ 660 M€

ACCOUNTS 

RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE

ACCRUED 

EXPENSES

DEFERRED 

INCOME

PREPAID 

EXPENSES

SHAREHOLDERS

BPI 1,614  (18) - - -

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Big Picture 2 Films 5 104 193 - -

Sport TV 4,971 9,634 3,454 - 13,745

JOINTLY CONTROLLED COMPANIES

Dreamia Holding BV 2,892 - - - -

Dreamia SA 2,471 1,157 293 - -

Finstar 9,550 - - 2 -

Mstar 1 - - - -

Upstar 17,880 25 - - -

ZAP Cinemas 419 - - - -

ZAP Media 3,451 - - - -

OTHER RELATED PARTIES

Digitmarket 78 273 - - 151

Itrust - Cyber Security and Intellig. , S.A. 50 931  (5) - -

Modelo Continente Hipermercados 1,233 114 142 - 4

MDS - Corretor de Seguros 83 - - - 143

SC-Consultadoria 131 - - 4 -

Sonae Ind., Prod. e Com.Deriv.Madeira 106 - - - -

Sierra Portugal 509  (19) - - 331

Sonae Center II 762 187 - 9 -

Sonaecom 107 - 270 - -

UNITEL 1,824 1,229 1,441 - -

We Do Consulting-Sist. de Informação                93 2,527 - 2 18

Worten - Equipamento para o Lar                  2,773 - 703 - 4

Others 882 313  (12) 1 190

51,885 16,457 6,479 18 14,586



REVENUES
WAGES AND 

SALARIES
DIRECT COSTS

MARKETING AND 

ADVERTISING

SUPPORT 

SERVICES

SUPPLIES AND 

EXTERNAL 

SERVICES

OTHER 

OPERATING 

LOSSES / (GAINS)

FINANCIAL 

INCOME AND 

(EXPENSES)

FIXED ASSETS

SHAREHOLDERS

Banco BPI 1,273 - 104 - - 1 -  (87) -

Sonaecom 14  (53) - - - - - - -

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Big Picture 2 Films 5 - 2,050 - - 23 - - -

Sport TV 38 - 12,722 - - - - - -

JOINTLY CONTROLLED COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATED 

COMPANIES

Dreamia Holding BV 69 - - - - - - 72 -

Dreamia SA 655  (1)  (261) - -  (3) - - -

Finstar 211 - - - - - - - -

Mstar 11 - - - - - - - -

Upstar 3,454 -  (203) - - - - - -

ZAP Cinemas 18 - - - - - - - -

ZAP Media 116 - - - - - - - -

OTHER RELATED PARTIES

Cascaishopping 4 - - 2 - 172 - - -

Digitmarket 89 - - - 84 108 - - 88

MDS - Corretor de Seguros 112 - - - - 46 - - -

Modelo Continente Hipermercados 1,126 - 1 94 -  (28) - - -

Saphety 37 - - - 168 1 - - 16

SC Consultadoria 264 - - - - - - - -

SDSR - Sports Division SR 127 - - - - - - - -

Sierra Portugal 871 - - 82 - 1,230 - - -

Sonae Center II 335 3 - - 1  (7) - - -

Sonae Indústria PCDM 222 - - - - - - - -

UNITEL 527 - 173 - - - - - -

Wedo 136 - - - 685 49 - - 810

Worten 1,163 - - 112 - 181 - - 1

Others 913 - - 16 44 187 - - 44

11,792  (51) 14,586 305 981 1,961 -  (15) 958

ACCOUNTS 

RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE

ACCRUED 

EXPENSES

DEFERRED 

INCOME

PREPAID 

EXPENSES

SHAREHOLDERS

BPI 1,500  (18) 71 - -

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Big Picture 2 Films 7 317 143 - -

Sport TV 894 4,782 3,560 - 12,667

JOINTLY CONTROLLED COMPANIES

Dreamia Holding BV 2,692 - - - -

Dreamia SA 2,112 410 560 - -

Finstar 9,811 - - - -

Mstar 1 - - - -

Upstar 21,333 35 - 12 -

ZAP Cinemas 370 - - - -

ZAP Media 3,517 - - - -

OTHER RELATED PARTIES

Digitmarket 43 55 - - 88

Itrust - Cyber Security and Intellig. , S.A. 5 184 - - 17

Modelo Continente Hipermercados 972 108  (70) - 4

MDS - Corretor de Seguros 101 - - - 57

SC-Consultadoria 150 - - - -

Sierra Portugal 596 187 11 - 293

Sonae Center II 355 - - - -

Sonaecom 107 - 310 - -

UNITEL 2,504 1,665 1,510 - -

We Do Consulting-Sist. de Informação                64 2,044 - - 149

Worten - Equipamento para o Lar                  1,581 -  (192) - -

Others 975 301  (1) 1 245

49,689 10,071 5,901 13 13,521



 

 

REVENUES
WAGES AND 

SALARIES
DIRECT COSTS

MARKETING AND 

ADVERTISING

SUPPORT 

SERVICES

SUPPLIES AND 

EXTERNAL SERVICES

OTHER OPERATING 

LOSSES / (GAINS)

FINANCIAL INCOME 

AND (EXPENSES)
FIXED ASSETS

SHAREHOLDERS

Banco BPI 1,301 - 293 - - 1 -  (99) -

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

Big Picture 2 Films 11 - 1,144 - - 16 - - -

Sport TV 67 - 19,542 - - - - - -

JOINTLY CONTROLLED COMPANIES

Dreamia Holding BV 118 - - - - - - 32 -

Dreamia SA 624  (2) 14  (1) -  (2) - - -

Finstar 213 - - - - - - - -

Mstar 8 - - - - - - - -

Upstar 4,249 -  (79) 9 - - - - -

ZAP Media 66 - - - - - - - -

OTHER RELATED PARTIES

Cascaishopping 3 - - 2 - 123 - -

Centro Vasco da Gama 3 - - 1 - 217 - -

Continente Hipermercados 1,189 - 5  (26) -  (33) - - 3

Digitmarket 55 - 14 1 63 41 - - 860

MDS - Corretor de Seguros 137 - - - - 43 - - -

Saphety Level - Trusted Services 26 - - - 66 - - - 3

SC-Consultadoria 342 - - - - - - - -

Sonae Indústria PCDM 106 - - - - - - - -

Sierra Portugal 925 - - 68 - 979 - -

Sonae Center II 264 - - - - - - - -

UNITEL 613 - 434 - - - - - -

We Do Consulting-Sist. de Informação                80 - - - 760 1 - - 995

Worten - Equipamento para o Lar                  1,305 - -  (387) - 114 - - -

Others 789 - 45 5 21 30 40 - 64

12,494  (2) 21,412  (328) 910 1,530 40  (67) 1,925



⅓ ⅔

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

NUMBER OF 

SHARES

STANDARD PLAN

Plan 2012 10,490

Plan 2013 70,296

NOS PLAN

Plan 2014 383,331

Plan 2015 663,788

Plan 2016 736,242

SENIOR

PLAN

STANDARD 

PLAN

OPTIMUS 

PLAN

MAINROAD 

PLAN
NOS PLAN

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016: - 180,067 - 41,958 2,303,014

MOVEMENTS IN THE PERIOD:

Vested - (99,281) - (41,958) (519,467)

Cancelled / elapsed / corrected 
(1) - - - - (186)

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2017: - 80,786 - - 1,783,361



 

Costs recognised in previous years related to plans as at 31 December 2016 1,199 6,317 7,516

Costs of plans vested in the period - (2,721)  (2,721)

Costs recognised in the period and others 33 856 889

TOTAL COST OF THE PLANS 1,232 4,452 5,685

RESERVES TOTAL
ACCRUED 

EXPENSES



 

EFFECTIVE DIRECT EFFECTIVE

31-12-2016 31-03-2017 31-03-2017

NOS, SGPS, S.A. (Holding) Lisbon Management of investments - - - -

Empracine - Empresa Promotora de Atividades 

Cinematográficas, Lda.
Lisbon Movies exhibition

Lusomundo 

SII
100% 100% 100%

Lusomundo - Sociedade de investimentos 

imobiliários SGPS, SA
Lisbon Management of Real Estate NOS 100% 100% 100%

Lusomundo Imobiliária 2, S.A. Lisbon Management of Real Estate
Lusomundo 

SII
100% 100% 100%

Lusomundo Moçambique, Lda. Maputo Movies exhibition and commercialization of other public events NOS Cinemas 100% 100% 100%

NOS Sistemas, S.A. ('NOS Sistemas') Lisbon Rendering of consulting services in the area of information systems NOS SA 100% 100% 100%

NOS Sistemas España, S.L. Madrid Rendering of consulting services in the area of information systems NOS SA 100% 100% 100%

NOS Açores Comunicações, S.A. Ponta Delgada
Distribution of television by cable and satellite and operation of 

telecommunications services in the Azores area
NOS SA 84% 84% 84%

NOS Audiovisuais, SGPS, S.A. (a) Lisbon
Management of social participations in other companies as an 

indirect form of economic activity 
NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Communications S.à r.l Luxembourg Management of investments NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Comunicações, S.A. Lisbon

Implementation, operation, exploitation and offer of networks and 

rendering services of electronic comunications and related 

resources; offer and commercialisation of products and equipments 

of electronic communications

NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Inovação, S.A. Matosinhos

Achievement and  promotion of scientific activities and research 

and development as well as the demonstration, dissemination, 

technology transfer and formation in the fields of services and 

information systems and fixed solutions and  last generation mobile, 

television, internet, voice and data, and licensing and engineering 

services and consultancy

NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Internacional, SGPS, S.A. (a) Lisbon
Management of social participations in other companies as an 

indirect form of economic activity 
NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Lusomundo Audiovisuais, S.A. Lisbon
Import, distribution, commercialization and production of audiovisual 

products
NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Lusomundo Cinemas , S.A. Lisbon Movies exhibition and commercialization of other public events NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS Lusomundo TV, Lda. Lisbon
Movies distribution, editing, distribution, commercialization and 

production of audiovisual products

NOS 

Audiovisuais
100% 100% 100%

NOS Madeira Comunicações, S.A. Funchal
Distribution of television by cable and satellite and operation of 

telecommunications services in the Madeira area
NOS SA 78% 78% 78%

NOSPUB, Publicidade e Conteúdos, S.A. Lisbon Comercialization of cable tv contents NOS SA 100% 100% 100%

NOS TECHNOLOGY – Concepção, Construção 

e Gestão de Redes de Comunicações, S.A. 

('Artis')

Matosinhos

Design, construction, management and exploitation of electronic 

communications networks and their equipment and infrastructure, 

management of technologic assets and rendering of related 

services

NOS 100% 100% 100%

NOS TOWERING – Gestão de Torres de 

Telecomunicações, S.A. (‘Be Towering’)
Lisbon

Implementation, installation and exploitation of towers and other sites 

for the instalment of telecommunications equipment
NOS 100% 100% 100%

Per-Mar – Sociedade de Construções, S.A. 

('Per-Mar')
Lisbon

Purchase, sale, renting and operation of property and commercial 

establishments
NOS 100% 100% 100%

Sontária - Empreendimentos Imobiliários, S.A. 

('Sontária')
Lisbon

Realisation of urbanisation and building construction, planning, 

urban management, studies, construction and property 

management, buy and sale of properties and resale of purchased 

for that purpose

NOS 100% 100% 100%

Teliz Holding B.V. Amsterdam Management of group financing activities NOS 100% 100% 100%

HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITY
SHARE

HOLDER

PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP

COMPANY

EFFECTIVE DIRECT EFFECTIVE

31-12-2016 31-03-2017 31-03-2017

Big Picture 2 Films, S.A. Oeiras
Import, distribution, commercialization and production of 

audiovisual products

NOS 

Audiovisuais
20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

Canal 20 TV, S.A. Madrid
Production, distribution and sale of contents rights for television 

films
NOS 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

Sport TV Portugal, S.A. Lisbon

Conception, production, realization and commercialization of 

sports programs for telebroadcasting, purchase and resale of the 

rights to broadcast sports programs for television and provision of 

publicity services

NOS 33.33% 25.00% 25.00%

HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITY
SHARE

HOLDER

PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP

COMPANY



 

 

EFFECTIVE DIRECT EFFECTIVE

31-12-2016 31-03-2017 31-03-2017

Dreamia Holding B.V. Amsterdam Management of investments
NOS 

Audiovisuais
50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

Dreamia - Serviços de Televisão, S.A. Lisbon
Conception, production, realization and commercialization of 

audiovisual contents and  provision of publicity services

Dreamia 

Holding BV
50.00% 100.00% 50.00%

East Star Ltd Port Louis

Management of investments involved in the development, operation 

and marketing, through any technological means, of 

telecommunications, television and audiovisual products and 

services

Teliz Holding 

B.V.
30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

FINSTAR - Sociedade de Investimentos e 

Participações, S.A.
Luanda

Distribution of television by satellite, operation of 

telecommunications services

Teliz Holding 

B.V.
30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

MSTAR, SA Maputo
Distribution of television by satellite, operation of 

telecommunications services
NOS 30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

Upstar Comunicações S.A. Vendas Novas

Electronic communications services provider, production, 

commercialization, broadcasting and distribution of audiovisual 

contents

NOS 30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

ZAP Media S.A. Luanda

Projects development  and activities in the areas of entertainment, 

telecommunications and related technologies, the production and 

distribution of the contents and the design, implementation and 

operation of infrastructure and related facilities

FINSTAR 30.00% 100.00% 30.00%

ZAP Cinemas, S.A. Luanda

Projects development  and activities in the areas of entertainment, 

telecommunications and related technologies, the production and 

distribution of the contents and the design, implementation and 

operation of infrastructure and related facilities

FINSTAR 30.00% 100.00% 30.00%

ZAP Publishing, S.A. Luanda

Projects development  and activities in the areas of entertainment, 

telecommunications and related technologies, the production and 

distribution of the contents and the design, implementation and 

operation of infrastructure and related facilities

ZAP Media 30.00% 100.00% 30.00%

HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITY
SHARE

HOLDER

PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP

COMPANY

EFFECTIVE DIRECT EFFECTIVE

31-12-2016 31-03-2017 31-03-2017

Turismo da Samba (Tusal), SARL (a) Luanda n.a. NOS 30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

Filmes Mundáfrica, SARL  (a) Luanda Movies exhibition NOS 23.91% 23.91% 23.91%

Companhia de Pesca e Comércio de 

Angola (Cosal), SARL (a)
Luanda n.a. NOS 15.76% 15.76% 15.76%

Caixanet – Telecomunicações e 

Telemática, S.A.
Lisbon Telecommunication services NOS 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Apor - Agência para a Modernização do 

Porto
Oporto Development of modernizing projects in Oporto NOS 3.98% 3.98% 3.98%

Lusitânia Vida - Companhia de Seguros, 

S.A ("Lusitânia Vida")
Lisbon Insurance services NOS 0.03% 0.03% 0.03%

Lusitânia - Companhia de Seguros, S.A 

("Lusitânia Seguros")
Lisbon Insurance services NOS 0.04% 0.04% 0.04%

HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITY
SHARE

HOLDER

PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP

COMPANY




